being sought at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to
provide the Company with flexibility to issue the maximum number
of CAM Notes under the Offer. If Shareholder Approval is obtained,
then Shareholder approval of the issue of any Shares on conversion
of the CAM Notes will not be required to be obtained in the future.

If Shareholder Approval under Listing Rule 7.1 is not obtained, CAM

may still proceed with the Offer, although the number of CAM Notes
issued under the Offer may need to be scaled-back to ensure the
Company complies with the ASX Listing Rules.

If Applications are scaled-back, the scaled-back Application Monies
will be returned to Applicants without interest.

Section 7.1

What is the
effect of
the Offer
on CAM’s
financial
position?

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position shows the
adjustments that would be made to CAM’s statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2021, assuming an issue of $35 million of
CAM Notes, before raising costs and is set out below.

30 June
2021

Historical

Conversio
n of

existing
Notes

Offer 30 June
2021

Pro forma

Historical

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Cash and
cash
equivalents

6,616 - 35,000 41,616

Trade and
other
receivables

1,014 - - 1,014

Financial
Assets at Fair
Value

155,731 - - 155,731

Section 3

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Clime Capital Limited – Convertible Note Prospectus  15

Current tax

benefit &

Prepayments

930 - - 930

TOTAL
ASSETS

164,291 - 35,000 199,291

Liabilities

Trade and
other
payables

3,241 - - 3,241

Dividend
payable

1,678 - - 1,678

Deferred tax
liabilities

3,464 - - 3,464

Convertible
notes

27,211 (27,211) 35,000 35,000

TOTAL
LIABILITIE
S

35,594 (27,211) 35,000 43,383

NET
ASSETS /
TOTAL
EQUITY

128,697 27,211 - 155,908

What is the

effect of
the Offer
on CAM’s
capital
structure?

 Pre-Offer

As at 30
September
2021

Post-Offer

Ordinary

Shares

139,874,179  163,020,606 (Note
2)

CAM Notes  22,581,880 (Note
1)

35,000,000 (Note 1)

1 Note 1: Assumes conversion prior to 1
December 2021 of all existing Notes into
Shares based on a conversion ratio of 1.025
ordinary shares for each of the existing Notes

(with face value $0.96). It also does not take
into account any existing Notes that may be
redeemed on 30 November 2021 or ‘rolled-
over’ (i.e. not redeemed or converted) and
maintained as an investment of Notes in the

[…]

back of Shares, Buy-Back of Notes or conversions since 30 June 2021.

CAM is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and, as a result, is subject

to regular reporting and disclosure obligations under the Corporations Act and the Listing Rules,

including an obligation to lodge half-yearly and annual financial reports with ASIC.

CAM’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 have been audited by Pitcher

Partners in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  A complete version of CAM’s

financial reports are available from ASX’s website, www.asx.com.au.

The Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the notes set out in the 2021

Annual Report, the risks described in Section 4 and other information contained in the

Prospectus.

The Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Financial Information.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors and assumes

completion of the Offer.  The accounting policies used in preparation of the Pro Forma Historical

Financial Information are consistent with those set out in CAM’s Annual Report for the year

ended 30 June 2021.

Convertible notes 27,211 (27,211) 35,000 35,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 35,594 (27,211) 35,000 43,383

NET ASSETS 128,697   27,211 - 155,908

 Equity

Issued capital 119,395 27,211 - 146,606

Reserves 33,488 - - 33,488

Accumulated losses (24,186) - - (24,186)

TOTAL EQUITY 128,697 27,211 - 155,908

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Clime Capital Limited – Convertible Note Prospectus  29

 Pro forma adjustments to consolidated balance sheet

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial

Information and has been prepared on the basis that the following significant transactions

occurred as at 30 June 2021:

(a) Material transactions since 30 June 2021

(i) Nil

Due to the nature of the pro forma adjustments, they do not represent the actual or prospective

financial position of CAM.

 Pro forma cash flow statement as at 30 June 2021